Jan 18 2018

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION DOCKET NO. E-100, SUB 101

In the Matter of:)Petition for Approval of Generator)Interconnection Standard

NCSEA'S MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

NCSEA'S MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME

NOW COMES the North Carolina Sustainable Energy Association ("NCSEA") pursuant to Commission Rule R1-7 and move the North Carolina Utilities Commission ("Commission") for a one-week extension of time through and including Monday, January 29, 2018, for parties to file initial comments regarding proposed modifications to the North Carolina Interconnection Procedures, Forms, and Agreements (collectively, the "NC Interconnection Standard"). In support of this motion, NCSEA shows the Commission as follows:

1. The Commission's December 20, 2017 *Order Requesting Comments* directed interested parties to file initial comments regarding the proposed modifications to the NC Interconnection Standard contained in the December 15, 2017 filing by the North Carolina Utilities Commission-Public Staff ("Public Staff") on or before January 22, 2018 and to file reply comments on or before February 23, 2018.

2. NCSEA has worked diligently on its initial comments, but inclement weather and the press of other business has resulted in a need for additional time to finalize its filing.

3. For the foregoing reason, NCSEA requests a one-week extension of time for parties to file their initial comments. The undersigned counsel has contacted counsel for all parties of record that were involved in the interconnection stakeholder process regarding this motion via telephone and/or electronic mail, and none have advised that they object to this motion.

WHEREFORE, NCSEA respectfully requests that the Commission grant this Motion for a one-week extension of time through and including Monday, January 29, 2018, for parties to file initial comments regarding proposed modifications to the NC Interconnection Standard and grant such further relief as the Commission deems just and proper.

Respectfully submitted, this the 18th day of January, 2018.

/s/ Peter H. Ledford Peter H. Ledford General Counsel for NCSEA N.C. State Bar No. 42999 4800 Six Forks Road, Suite 300 Raleigh, NC 27609 919-832-7601 Ext. 107 peter@energync.org

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that all persons on the docket service list have been served true and accurate copies of the foregoing Comments by hand delivery, first class mail deposited in the U.S. mail, postage pre-paid, or by email transmission with the party's consent.

This the 18th day of January, 2018.

/s/ Peter H. Ledford Peter H. Ledford General Counsel for NCSEA N.C. State Bar No.42999 4800 Six Forks Road, Suite 300 Raleigh, NC 27609 919-832-7601 Ext. 107 peter@energync.org